   LHW-3D
   Load Holding Valve Winch
 double flange
  Subject to Modifications Version: LHW-3D_01E.doc 1/8
we
 e
ng
in

s
3 Ordering Information
3.1 Type Code
LHW  3D        HYP03B      24S001
00  01  02  03 04 05  06  07 08
00 Product group  LHW
01 Design double flange 3D
02 Connections motor / cylinder ISO 6162-2 (SAE J518 Code62) metric
SAE ¾“ 05C
SAE 1“ 05E
   SAE 1¼“ 05G
03 Spool
Design of the spool optimized for the specified volume
flow. Specification in l/min
SAE ¾“ 200
SAE ¾“, SAE 1“ 250
SAE ¾“, SAE 1“, 1¼“ 300
SAE ¾“, SAE 1“, 1¼“ 350
SAE 1“, 1¼“ 400
SAE 1¼“ 500
SAE 1¼“ 550
SAE 1¼“ 600
04 Pressure setting opening level of the pressure valve at a volume flow of 10lpm. Specification in bar 350
05 Activation Hydraulically proportional HYP03B
06 Damping
minor damping 01
medium damping 02
strong damping 03
07 Opening pressure Pressure at port C, standard 13 bar = 013 XXX
08
Directional valve for mechani-
cal brake
24VDC switching Hirschmann cranked plug 24S001
XXX – fixed features      XXX – customer selectable features         available        not available
Some theoretical configurations might be not feasible for technical reasons. For relating questions please ask for our advice.
3.2 Currently available Versions
The versions listed below are available standard-versions. Further versions in the range of the above mentioned features are available on
request.
Designation Type Code Part No.
LHW-3D SAE3/4 CD62 300LPM 420BAR LHW -3D -05C -300 -350 -HYP03B -02 -015 -24S001 536.364.001.9
LHW-3D SAE1  CD62   320LPM 420BAR LHW -3D -05E -350 -350 -HYP03B -01 -011 -24S001 537.364.002.9
LHW-3D SAE1 1/4 CD62 550LPM 420BAR LHW -3D -05G -550 -420 -HYP03B -02 -013 -24S001 538.364.001.9
   LHW-3D
   Load Holding Valve Winch
 double flange
  Subject to Modifications Version: LHW-3D_01E.doc 5/8
we
 e
ng
in
ee
r
yo
ur
 p
ro
gr
es
s
4 Description of Features according to Type Code
4.1 Feature 1: Design
Design with double flange. Thus flangeable directly onto both ports of the hydromotor
4.2 Feature 2: Connections
The Load Holding Valve Winch is flanged directly onto the motor (winch) with connections B and D.
4.3 Feature 3: Spool
4.4 Feature 4: Pressure setting
The pressure limiting valve is used for cutting down the dynamic load on the motor caused by pressure spikes. Make sure to always set that
valve sufficiently higher than the maximum operating pressures. Pressure limiting valves have a hysteresis: Be aware that the pressure limit-
ing valve closes at a lower pressure than it had opened. Otherwise this can lead to an uncontrolled lowering when the pressure relief function
is actuated due to loads close to the opening point of the pressure valve.
4.5 Feature 5: Activation
The valve must not be activated from externally. For lifting the load the flow is directed from port A via a check valve to the winch with mini-
mum losses. In idle position the load is locked without any leakage. To lower the load the valve is opened internally by increasing pressure at
port C.
4.6 Feature 6: Damping System
Inlet and outlet orifices dampen the opening of load holding valves. WESSEL load
holding valves are additionally equipped with a stroke-dependent cushioning.
Small openings (range 1) with low damping are realized via an additional drain
orifice. The further opening (range 2) is made with progressively increasing damp-
ing characteristics. A check-valve (CV 2) guarantees that the valve closes quickly.
          minor damping                     medium damping                  strong damping
4.7 Feature 7: Opening pressure
The valve is opened by the motor inlet pressure (lowering pressure).
The opening pressure defines the pressure which opens the leakage free seat valve. For WESSEL load holding valves the opening pressure
is independent of the load pressure!
4.8 Feature 8: Directional valve for mechanical brake
By pressure in the internal connection from port C to port D, a pressure signal at port BR is provided via a shuttle valve. This signal can be
used to open a mechanical brake. Alternatively, an appropriate signal can be introduced via port X into the load holding valve and activated
on port BR by an electrically switching directional valve 3/2.
   LHW-3D
   Load Holding Valve Winch
 double flange
  Subject to Modifications Version: LHW-3D_01E.doc 6/8
we
 e
ng
in
ee
r
yo
ur
 p
ro
gr
es
s
5 Installation
5.1 General Instructions